

County Distribution Agreement of CARES Act Funds

This County Distribution Agreement of CARES Act Funds (“Agreement”), entered into on the date set forth below by and between the undersigned County, of the State of Missouri (“County”), and the undersigned Recipient (“Recipient”) an entity which operates within said County (collectively the “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 14.435 of SS SCS HCS HB 2014, the State of Missouri has allocated funds to the County from the Coronavirus Relief Fund set forth under section 601(a) of the Social Security Act, as added by section 5001 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”); and

WHEREAS, Recipient has requested and applied for available funds from the County to cover costs incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), as set forth in the Request for Distribution of County CARES Act Funds Application Form, attached as Exhibit A (“Application”) and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, through said Application, Recipient has represented, warranted and attested to the County that it meets all state and federal requirements for receipt of a portion of the available funds (the “Funds”) as described in said Application; and

WHEREAS, County has reviewed said Application and has made an award decision on even date herewith as set forth in the Notice of Decision, attached as Exhibit B (“Notice of Decision” or “Notice”) and incorporated herein by reference; and

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby enter into the following agreement:

1. Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to distribute funds from the County to Recipient to cover Recipient’s costs and expenses incurred due to COVID-19 (the “Funds”). As Recipient attested to in the Application, Recipient agrees the Funds shall be used only to cover those costs that: (i) are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19); (ii) were not accounted for in Recipient’s budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020; and (iii) were incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020, and ends on December 30, 2020. The Funds shall be used exclusively in accordance with the provisions contained in this Agreement in conformance with state and federal law and for no other purpose. Further, Recipient agrees that Funds shall be used exclusively for the purposes described in the Application, and for the purposes set forth in the Notice of Decision. Recipient shall only use Funds for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B which have been granted. Recipient shall not use Funds for any purposes set forth in Exhibit B which have been denied. Recipient understands and agrees that any deviations from the use of Funds, as described in the Application, and as approved in the Notice of Decision must have prior approval from the County, which is subject to the sole and absolute discretion of the County.

2. Funding Source. The County is authorized to distribute the Funds described in this Agreement pursuant to Section 14.435 of SS SCS HCS HB 2014, wherein the State of Missouri allocated funds to the County from the Coronavirus Relief Fund set forth under section 601(a) of the Social Security Act, as added by section 5001 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”).

3. Representations and Warranties by Recipient. Recipient represents, warrants, and certifies that:

a. The undersigned individual has all necessary authority on behalf of the Recipient to request payment from the County from the allocation of funds to the County from the State of Missouri pursuant to Section 14.435 of SS SCS HCS HB 2014, from the allocation of funds to the State of Missouri from the Coronavirus Relief Fund as created in the CARES Act.

b. Recipient understands and agrees that the County will rely on the representations, warranties, and certifications set forth in Exhibit A - Request for Distribution of County CARES Act Funds Application Form and this Agreement as material representations in awarding and making a payment of Funds to Recipient. Recipient affirms that the information set forth in the Application is true, complete and accurate and affirms the statements made in Exhibit A as of the date of this Agreement.

c. Recipient expressly represents and warrants that it is eligible to receive the Funds in accordance with state and federal law, and that the Funds will be used exclusively for lawful expenditures pursuant to the CARES Act and specifically as described in Exhibit A and awarded in Exhibit B.

d. Recipient represents, warrants and agrees that the proposed uses of the Funds provided as a payment shall be used only to cover those costs that: (i) are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19); (ii) were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020; and (iii) were incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020, and ends on December 30, 2020.

e. Recipient acknowledges, understands, and agrees that Funds provided as payment from the County to Recipient pursuant to this Agreement must adhere to official federal guidance issued or to be issued on what constitutes a necessary expenditure. Any funds expended by Recipient in any manner that does not adhere to official federal guidance shall be returned to the County.

f. If Recipient is a local government entity, public entity, or political subdivision of the state, any funds provided pursuant to this Agreement shall not be used as a revenue replacement for lower than expected tax or other revenue collections.

g. Funds received pursuant to this Agreement shall not be used for expenditures for which Recipient has received any other emergency COVID-19 supplemental funding (whether state, federal or private in nature) for that same cost or expense.

h. Recipient may not use funds received pursuant to this Agreement to make a grant to any other local government, public entity, political subdivision, non-profit corporation, corporation, limited liability company, or other business entity, or individual unless the specific use of funds was expressly described in the Application, and such grant is used solely for necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), that were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020, and that were incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020, and ends on December 30, 2020. In such event, Recipient is responsible for all documentation requirements set forth in this Agreement.

i. Recipient certifies by entering into this Agreement that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from entering into this Agreement by any federal or state department or agency. The term "principal" for purposes of this Agreement is defined as an officer, director, owner, partner, key employee or other person with primary management or supervisory responsibilities, or a person who has a critical influence on or substantive control over the operations of Recipient.

j. Recipient agrees to promptly repay all funds paid to it under this Agreement should it be determined either that it was ineligible to receive the funds, or it made any material misrepresentation on its Application.

k. Recipient certifies that the Funds shall not be used for any unlawful purpose, including but not limited to: (i) as a revenue replacement for lower than expected tax or other revenue collection; (ii) for expenditures for which Recipient is already receiving other emergency COVID-19 supplemental funding (whether state, federal or private in nature) for the same expense; or (iii) to engage in any other activity that is illegal under federal, state or local law.

l. Recipient understands and agrees that the County is under no obligation to distribute any additional funds other than identified in Exhibit B, even if Recipient believes circumstances have changed and Recipient requests additional funds.

4. Award and Distribution of Funds; Amount. Subject to the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement, including the representations, warranties covenants, and agreements made by Recipient in the Application attached as Exhibit A, County agrees to distribute to Recipient the Funds in the award amount and for the purposes set forth and described in Exhibit B, subject to approval and execution of this Agreement.

Recipient understands and agrees that the Funds will not be disbursed under this Agreement until such time as all required documentation is provided by Recipient, including supporting documents, and all required documents are approved and signed by Recipient and County. Recipient understands and acknowledges that all awards are subject to the availability of funds and any modifications or additional requirements that may be imposed by law. In the event of a change in the CARES Act or guidance issued by the United States Department of Treasury that affect the Decision and this Agreement, the obligations of the County under this Agreement may be terminated immediately.

5. Term. This Agreement shall commence on the last date set forth on the signature pages of this Agreement and shall remain in force and effect unless otherwise terminated as provided in this Agreement.

6. Use of Funds. Recipient shall only use the Funds for the purposes and intended use of funds description set forth in Exhibit A, and as awarded in Exhibit B, and this Agreement. Recipient may only use Funds for the purposes awarded in the Notice of Decision set forth in Exhibit B. Modification of Recipient's purpose and intended use of funds shall require prior written approval of the County.

7. Unused Funds. Funds awarded and paid from the County to Recipient pursuant to this Agreement that are not expended must be returned to the County on or before December 30, 2020, and may not be used for expenditures incurred after December 30, 2020.

8. Documentation and Reporting Use of Funds. Recipient agrees to maintain the records necessary in order to comply with the requirements of the CARES Act and to demonstrate that the Funds have been used in accordance with section 601(d) of the Social Security Act. Recipient agrees to utilize appropriate fund accounting, auditing, monitoring and such evaluation procedures as may be necessary to create, keep and maintain such records as the federal, state, and County may prescribe, and in order to assure fiscal control, proper management, and efficient disbursement of funds received under this Agreement.

Recipient shall maintain all books, records and other documents in compliance with state and federal reporting and audit-related requirements. Recipient shall make all books, records and other documents available at all reasonable times for inspection and copying by the County in order to ensure compliance with the CARES Act, U.S. Department of Treasury Guidance, the intended purposes of the Funds as set forth in Exhibit A and as awarded in Exhibit B, audit requirements, and this Agreement. Copies of all records (including electronic records) shall be furnished to the County at no cost.

Recipient agrees to timely complete and submit any and all financial reports, as requested by the County. Failure by Recipient to timely submit Supporting Documentation may result in an Event of Default. The County may require Supporting Documentation furnished by the Recipient from time to time regarding the use of Funds with respect to the approved and necessary expenditures listed in the Application and Notice of Decision.

Recipient shall maintain, retain and provide documentation to County relating to the use of Funds upon request, including, but not limited to (collectively referred to as “Supporting Documentation”):

- a. Procurement and conflict of interest policies;
- b. Documentation of compliance with applicable procurement laws and requirements for Recipient;
- c. Publication and/or posting documentation relating to procurement;
- d. Requests for bids/requests for proposals/requests for qualifications;
- e. Estimates, quotes, bid responses, proposals, or statements of qualifications;
- f. Sales receipts and invoices;
- g. Contracts for the purchase of goods or services;
- h. Proof of evaluation and award (e.g., minutes, approval by authorized representative, etc.);
- i. Purchase orders, payment requests, or applications for payment;
- j. Proof of payment (e.g., cancelled checks, direct payment information, bank statements, credit card statements);
- k. Proof of delivery on goods (e.g., copies of packing slips or bills of lading);
- l. Proof of services rendered (e.g., statements confirming services provided by a vendor or contractor);
- m. Time sheets and other personnel information (e.g., wage rates, job duties, etc., if applicable);
- n. Direct solicitation lists (if applicable);
- o. Documentation of sole source procurement (if applicable);
- p. Bonding and insurance documents (if applicable)
- q. E-Verify documentation;

- r. Financial reports regarding the use of the Funds;
- s. Any other documents reasonably required by the County, its auditors, the State of Missouri, or the United States with respect to compliance with the requirements of the CARES Act and guidance.

9. Compliance with Laws.

a. Recipient shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, rules, regulations and ordinances, and all provisions required thereby to be included herein are incorporated by reference. Failure to comply with any applicable requirements by Recipient shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement. The enactment or modification of any applicable state or federal statute or the promulgation of rules or regulations thereunder after execution of this Agreement shall be reviewed by the County and Recipient to determine whether the provisions of this Agreement require formal modification.

b. Recipient agrees that it has, or at the appropriate time, will comply with all applicable bidding and procurement requirements pursuant to policy, local, state, or federal law regarding the use of the Funds and that Recipient has, or will provide all necessary Supporting Documentation evidencing compliance with bidding and procurement laws.

c. The Recipient and its agents shall abide by all applicable conflict of interest laws and requirements that apply to persons who have a business relationship with the County. If Recipient has knowledge, or would have acquired knowledge with reasonable inquiry, that a County officer, employee, or special appointee, has a conflict of interest, Recipient shall ensure compliance with all applicable disclosure requirements prior to the execution of this Agreement. If Recipient or its agents violate any applicable conflict of interest laws or requirements, the County may, in its sole discretion, terminate this Agreement immediately upon notice to Recipient.

d. Recipient certifies by entering into this Agreement that neither it nor its principal(s) is presently in arrears in payment of taxes, permit fees or other statutory, regulatory or judicially required payments and taxes to the County, State of Missouri or federal government.

e. Recipient warrants that it has no current, pending or outstanding criminal, civil, or enforcement actions initiated by any federal, state, or local government.

f. Recipient agrees to obtain and maintain all required permits, licenses, registrations, and approvals, and shall comply with all health, safety, and environmental statutes, rules, or regulations with respect to uses of the Funds.

10. Debarment and Suspension. Recipient certifies by entering into this Agreement that it is not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from entering into this Agreement by any federal agency or by

any department, agency or political subdivision of the State of Missouri. The term “principal” for purposes of this Agreement means an officer, director, owner, partner, key employee or other person with primary management or supervisory responsibilities, or a person who has a critical influence on or substantive control over the operations of Recipient.

11. Events of Default and Remedies. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute an “Event of Default” under this Agreement, provided, that if any such Event of Default is capable of being cured, such Event of Default shall not be deemed to be an Event of Default unless Recipient fails to cure such Event of Default within the time period specified below following receipt of written notice from County notifying Recipient of such Event of Default (each, a “Cure Period”):

a. False Statement. Any statement, representation or warranty by Recipient contained in the Application or Supporting Documents, in any funding request, this Agreement, or any other document submitted to the County related to this Agreement which is determined to be false, contains a material misrepresentation, or is misleading, as determined by the County, its auditors, the State of Missouri, or the federal government.

b. Failure to Comply with Applicable Laws. Recipient fails to comply with or satisfy any of the requirements described in paragraph 26.

c. Failure to Perform; Breach. Recipient fails to perform or breaches any obligation or requirement of this Agreement, or makes an unauthorized use of the Funds, including, by way of example, but not limited to:

i. Use of Funds that are different than the Purpose and Intended Use of Funds as detailed in Exhibit A, Section D of the Application, and awarded pursuant to Exhibit B, Notice of Decision;

ii. Use of Funds for a purpose not described in Exhibit A, and not awarded as set forth in Exhibit B, even for purposes that might otherwise be considered an eligible use of funds had the use been approved by County;

iii. Use of Funds for a purpose described in Exhibit A, and identified in the Purpose and Intended Use of Funds as detailed in Section D of the Application, but not awarded as set forth in Exhibit B, Notice of Decision;

iv. Use of Funds for purposes that are not necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19);

v. Use of Funds for expenditures incurred outside the time period of March 1, 2020 through December 30, 2020;

vi. Failure to return unused or unspent funds on or before December 30, 2020;

d. Failure to Provide Supporting Documents and Information. Recipient fails to provide Supporting Documentation, including, but not limited to financial reports, books, records, and other documents reasonably required by the County relating to the subject matter of this Agreement, subject to a ten (10) day Cure Period.

e. Voluntary or Involuntary Insolvency. Recipient: (i) files or has filed against it a petition for relief, reorganization or any other petition in bankruptcy or for liquidation or to take advantage of any bankruptcy, insolvency or other debtors' relief law; (ii) makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors; (iii) consents to the appointment of a custodian, receiver, trustee or other officer with similar powers, or a court or government authority enters an order appointing a custodian, receiver, trustee, or other officer with similar powers, and such order is not vacated within ten (10) days; (iv) has an order entered against it for relief or approving a petition for relief, reorganization or any other petition in bankruptcy or for liquidation or to take advance of any bankruptcy, insolvency or other debtors' relief law, and such order is not vacated within ten (10) days; or (v) has an order entered dissolving, winding-up or liquidating Recipient.

f. Determination regarding CARES Act. Use of the Funds for purposes that are determined not to be eligible, compliant with, or used in a manner consistent with the requirements of section 601(d) of the Social Security Act, as determined by an independent auditor, the State of Missouri, the United States Department of Treasury, or other agency charged with evaluating compliance with the requirements of the CARES Act, including internal controls, monitoring and management, and audit requirements.

g. Recoupment Request or Demand to County. A request or demand is made to the County by the State of Missouri, or the United States to repay any of the Funds awarded to Recipient, subject to a determination by the County of the correctness and appropriateness of the request or demand. In such event, County shall provide written notice to the Recipient of the nature and extent of the request or demand, and, subject to the obligations of Recipient pursuant to paragraph 17, County and Recipient may mutually agree to the appropriate course of action under the circumstances.

h. Other Breach. The breach of any other material term or condition of this Agreement.

12. Remedies Upon Event of Default. Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, County may take any of the following actions, individually or in combination with any other remedy available hereunder or under applicable laws, rules and regulations. The remedies contained herein are in addition to all other remedies available to County at law or in equity by statute or otherwise and the exercise of any such remedy shall not preclude or in any way be deemed to waive any other remedy.

a. Termination. County may terminate this Agreement and the Notice of Decision by giving a written termination notice to Recipient (“Termination Notice”) and, on the date specified in such notice, all rights (but not the obligations) of Recipient under this Agreement shall terminate. Upon termination of this Agreement, County shall have no further obligation to disburse Funds to Recipient, whether or not the entire amount of Funds have been disbursed to Recipient.

b. Withholding of Funds. County may withhold all or any portion of Funds not yet disbursed pursuant to this Agreement or any other agreement with Recipient, regardless of whether Recipient has previously submitted an Application or whether County has approved a disbursement of Funds requested in any Application or funding request.

c. Offset. County may offset against all or any portion of undisbursed Funds to Recipient or against any amount or payment due to Recipient under any other statutory provision or agreement between Recipient and County an amount equal the amount of Funds related to the Event of Default. In the event Recipient maintains an ad valorem real estate and/or personal property tax levy in the County, and there exists an Event of Default, Recipient consents to and agrees that as a condition of the award of and payment of Funds pursuant to this Agreement, County shall have the right, but not the obligation, to withhold from ad valorem real estate and/or property tax collections an amount that is equal to the Funds which are the subject of the Event of Default. In such event, County shall provide written notice to Recipient of the intent to offset (“Offset Notice”).

d. Repayment of Funds. County may demand the immediate return of any previously disbursed Funds that have been claimed, received, expended, or used by Recipient in breach of the terms of this Agreement or that are the subject of an Event of Default, together with interest thereon from the date of disbursement at the interest rate set forth in subparagraph f, or maximum rate permitted under applicable law (“Repayment Notice”). Recipient agrees to repay all Fund amounts which are the subject of a Repayment Notice within thirty (30) days.

e. Attorneys’ Fees. If any legal action or other proceeding is brought for the enforcement of this Agreement by County, or because of an Event of Default, if the County is the substantially prevailing party, the County shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees, litigation expenses, and other costs incurred in the action or proceeding, in addition to any other relief to which it may be entitled.

f. Interest. For any amount of Funds which are the subject of an Event of Default, Recipient shall be obligated to pay interest at the rate of 18% per annum, or the maximum rate permitted under applicable law, calculated from the date of disbursement to Recipient to the date the Funds are repaid to the County.

13. Funding Termination. If prior to the disbursement of Funds to Recipient, the Funds shall become unavailable for any or no reason, this Agreement shall terminate.

14. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri without regard to its conflict of laws rules. Suit, if any, must be brought in the Circuit Court of the County in which the Notice of Decision was issued.

15. Nondiscrimination. Pursuant to the Missouri Human Rights Act, the federal Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, and the Americans with Disabilities Act, Recipient covenants that it shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment with respect to the hire, tenure, terms, conditions or privileges of employment or any matter directly or indirectly related to employment, because of a person's race, color, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability, ancestry, status as a veteran, or any other characteristic protected by federal, state, or local law and with respect to non-discrimination in public accommodations as it relates to accommodations, advantages, facilities, services, or privileges made available in places of public accommodation. Furthermore, Recipient agrees to comply with applicable federal laws, regulations, and executive orders prohibiting discrimination based on protected characteristics in the provision of services.

16. No Assignment. This Agreement and all rights, privileges, duties and obligations of Recipient hereto shall not be assigned or delegated by Recipient. Recipient is expressly prohibited from distributing the Funds to any other entity without the express written approval from County.

17. Indemnification. Recipient agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless County, its office holders, employees, and agents, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) directly, indirectly, wholly or partially arising from or in connection with any act or omission of Recipient, its officers, directors, employees or agents, or any other person affiliated with Recipient in applying for or accepting the Funds, in the use or expenditure of the Funds, or any other matters arising out of or relating to the Application, the Notice of Decision, or this Agreement.

18. No Agency. Recipient is solely responsible for all uses, expenditures, and activities supported by the Funds. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed so as to create a partnership, agency, joint venture, employment, or any other type of relationship. Recipient shall not represent itself as an agent of the County for any purpose and acknowledges that it does not have authority to bind the County in any manner whatsoever.

19. Notice to Parties. Whenever any notice, statement or other communication is required under this Agreement, it will be sent by first class U.S. mail service to the address listed for County or Recipient, respectively, set forth in the signature page to this Agreement.

20. Captions. The captions in this Agreement are inserted only for the purpose of convenient reference and shall not be construed to define, limit or prescribe the scope or intent of this Agreement or any part thereof.

21. Entire Agreement. Recipient acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement represents the entire agreement between Recipient and County with respect to the subject matter addressed herein. The terms of this Agreement may be modified only by a writing signed by duly authorized representatives of both parties.

22. Authority. The undersigned persons signing this Agreement on behalf of Recipient and County represent and warrant that the appropriate governing body, board, or person has authorized and approved this Agreement and the undersigned persons have the requisite legal authority and power to execute this Agreement, and to bind the respective party to the obligations contained herein. This Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of Recipient, enforceable against Recipient in accordance with its terms. Further, to the undersigned's knowledge, neither the undersigned nor any other member, employee, representative, agent or officer of Recipient or County, directly or indirectly, has entered into or been offered any sum of money or other consideration for the execution of this Agreement other than that which appears upon the face hereof.

23. Employment of Unauthorized Aliens. Pursuant to §285.530, RSMo., Recipient assures that it does not knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien to perform work within the State of Missouri.

24. Other Financial Assistance. The Fund payments which are the subject of this Agreement shall be considered "other financial assistance" pursuant to 2 C.F.R. § 200.40.

25. Federal Financial Assistance. The Fund payments which are the subject of this Agreement are considered federal financial assistance subject to the Single Audit Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7507, and the related provisions of the Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. §203 regarding internal controls; §§200.330 through 200.332 regarding subrecipient monitoring and management, and subpart F regarding audit requirements, the requirements of which are incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth herein.

26. Incorporation of Federal CARES Act Requirements. The following provisions and requirements are incorporated into this Agreement by reference, as though fully set forth herein:

- a. Section 601(a) of the Social Security Act, as added by section 5001 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act");
- b. United States Department of Treasury, Coronavirus Relief Fund, Guidance for State, Territorial, Local, and Tribal Governments, April 22, 2020;

- c. United States Department of Treasury, Coronavirus Relief Fund, Frequently Asked Questions, updated as of May 28, 2020;
- d. Any and all subsequent guidance issued by the State of Missouri or United States, including the Department of Treasury or other federal agencies relating to the CARES Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the undersigned date.

COUNTY

By: _____ Date: _____

Name: William H. Gabel

Title: Presiding Commissioner

Address: Johnson County
300 N. Holden Street
Warrensburg, MO 64093

RECIPIENT

I certify under the penalties of perjury set forth in Section 575.040, RSMo., that I have read the above Agreement and my statements contained herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

By: _____ Date: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

City of Warrensburg
 Application #GPAP1-0007

Address: _____

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ___ day of _____, 2020.

 Notary Public

My Commission Expires: